05 - 4>
Amnd. &

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
PROSSER, INC.
FOR
MISCELLANEOUS PARK IMPROVEMENTS
(AREA 1 - NORTH AND WEST OF ST. JOHNS RIVER)

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate

this 3' day of «_)U.D)v! , 2015, by and between the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (the “City”), and
PROSSER, INC., a Florida profit corporation with an office at 13901 Sutton Park Drive South,
Suite 200, Jacksonville, Florida 32224 (the “Contractor”), for miscellaneous park improvements
in Area 1 north and west of the St. Johns River (hereinafter the “Project”).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013, City and Contractor made and entered into City of
Jacksonville Contract No. 6576-23 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, this Agreement has been amended once previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended by extending the period of
service to May 31, 2017, and by increasing the maximum indebtedness by $500,000.00 to a new
not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of $1,500,000.00, with all other provisions, terms,
and conditions of the Agreement remaitning unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated

herein and made a part hereof by this reference.



2, Section 1.02 of said Agreement is amended in part by extending the period of
service to May 31, 2017, and as amended shall read as follows:

“1.02 PERIOD OF SERVICE

This Agreement shall commence on the day and year first above written and shall
continue and remain in full force and effect thereafter until May 31, 2017, or earlier
termination as provided in Section 5.01 hereof. This Agreement may be renewed upon

satisfactory performance of CONSULTANT in the sole discretion of CITY for one (1)

additional two (2) year period upon provisions, terms, and conditions mutually acceptable to

the parties.”

5. Section 3.06 of said Agreement is amended by increasing the maximum
indebtedness by $500,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of
$1,500,000.00, and as amended shall read as follows:

“3.06. This Agreement is a continuing contract. The City does not guarantee any work or

any quantities to CONSULTANT under this Agreement; accordingly, the parties agree

that CITY’s financial obligation under this Agreement is ZERO AND 00/100 DOLLARS

($0.00). Financial obligations of the CITY, if any, and encumbrances of lawfully

appropriated funds shall be created by subsequent purchase orders in variable amounts

subject to a limit up to but not-to-exceed a maximum indebtedness of ONE MILLION

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,500,000.00). Such

purchase orders shall be binding upon the parties hereto. Such purchase order(s) shall be

considered as ‘Notices to Proceed’ with work or delivery or provision of quantities under

this Agreement. The Contractor shall not commence work or deliver or provide quantities



under this Agreement unless and until it receives a written Notice to Proceed in the form

of a purchase order.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, the provisions, terms, and
conditions of said Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and shall continue
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Second

Amendment the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
o, S N Nl /
J R. McCain, Jr. Le}‘my Curry, Mayo\
oration Secretary
Sam E. Mousa :
Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
WITNESS: PROSSEﬁﬁelcNﬁ!e Order No. 2015-05
By Dpd 9. Moir) By O O
" Signature “—Signature _
%V\—I\& <. Mos s ffl.ﬂ.wn Blesr
ype/Print Name Type / Print Name
é@MO‘h"D (leyr— Viee President
Title / Title

G:\Gov't Operations\TMCain\PW\Amendments\Prosser K6576-23 .#2. Areal Park.miscell.profserv.040815.doc



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account............ Various subsequently issued purchase orders
Amount............ $1,500,000.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing
contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by
one (1) or more subsequently issued Purchase Order(s) that must reference the foregoing
Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time
such Purchase Orders(s) is/are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I
do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is
not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under the Contract. Actual

encumbrance(s) shall be made by subsequent purchase orders as specified intract.

Acting Director of Finance
City Contract #6576-23, Amd #2

Ze

Approved as to form:

e £IEC)

es R. McCain, Jr.
Ofﬁce of General Counge

g:\gov't operationsymeain\pw\amendments\prosser.k6576-23.#2 areal .park.miscell. profserv, 040815 .doc



P
ACORD
y

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY

DATE  {MMDD/YYYY)

04/10/2015

INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

REPRESENTATIVE OR FRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE iS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED -

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementys).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an gndorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER  Phome: (904) 730-D600 Fax (904) 731-7672
DONOVAN INSURANCE INC

CONTACT
e’ Donovan Insurance Inc

o, £xn;_(904) 730-0600

P O BOX 24960
JACKSONVILLE FL 32241-4960

X oy, (904) 731-7072

INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC &

Ageney Lick: L044912

: American Casualty Co of Reading, PA

HSURED T
PROSSER, INC.
13901 SUTTON PARK DRIVE SOUTH, SUITE 200A .

: OLD DOMINION INSURANCE CO 40231

wsurer ¢ : Transportation Insurance Co

JACKSONVILLE FL 32224-0229

msurero:  Comp Options Insurance Company

wsurere : TRAVELERS CAS & SURETY CO OF AMER 31194

INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 41355

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

| _EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
| TYPE OF INSURANCE | Wi POLICY NUMBER o e | el BXE . LMITs
A | GENERAL LlABWATY X B5092246258 01/01115 | 01/01/16 |EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
X |COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY D e s 1,000,000
j CLAIMS-MADE ET'I OCCUR MED. EXP {Any one parson} | $ 10,000
PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
" GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUGTS - COMPICF AGG | 5 2,000,000
_ | poricy [ ] Seer [ ] woc $
B | Auromosie LuswTy B1T8183Q 0101115 | 010116 |Sheaeny crEtMT $ 1,000,000
_HANY AUTO SeHEDU BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | &
(A ou NED i BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
' NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X |HIRED AUTOS | X ! oroa FRC 3
P ! $
. PR S S ——————— e e
c | umerELLA L1 X | OGCUR B5092246292 /0115 | 01/01M16 |EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
. | D
| _lexcess rwa CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
{DED | X |RETENTIONS 10,000 s
g el W
D |WORKERS COMPEMSATION WC810007475002 01/01/15 | 01/01116 | X |HesiAr s
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTVE (0 EL. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
Mamaarenp ity VDT NIA E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE | § 1,000,000
. gE Yes doscrbounder e et E.L. DISEASE-POLICYLIMIT | $ 1,000,000
E |Professional Liabilily - Claims Made 105593482 04/08/15 04/08/16 |[Each Occurrence $2,000,000
General Aggregate $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACGRD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, if mare Space is raquired)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
220 EAST BAY STREET

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CITY HALE ANNEX 8TH FL
JACKSONVILLE FL 32202

Attention:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
@3 / @

Brian P. Donovan

AGORD 25 {2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All vights veserved.

The ACORD name and fogo are registered marks of ACORD




